

County of Santa Cruz

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

Cecilia Espinola, **Administrator** 1000 Emeline Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA **95060** (831)454-4130 or 454-4045 **FAX**: (831)454-4642

AGENDA: December 11,2001

November 26,2001

701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz

APPROVAL OF WELFARE-TO-WORK CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Dear Members of the Board:

As you know, on August 14,2001, your Board approved a consolidated contract between the **Himen** Resources Agency (HRA) and the Community Action Board (CAB) to serve CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work participants. The contract is funded by CalWORKs and includes the Work-Related Emergency Payments Fund, a critical program to ensure success of CalWORKs families. Funds for this contract were included in the HRA FY 2001-2002 CalWORKs budget, however, due to an administrative oversight, the full budgeted amount for work-related emergency payments was not included in the contract. At this time, it is recommended to increase the CAB contract amount to include an additional \$149,000. The attached contract amendment has been approved by County Counsel and Risk Management and signed by the contractor. The contract amendment will involve no additional cost to the County.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve a contract amendment with the Community Action Board to increase the CalWORKs contract by \$149,000, and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator the sign the contract amendment on behalf of the county.

Very truly yours, Ucilia Eminala

CECILIA ESPINOLA

Administrator

CE/JP/GG:n\board letters\FY 01-02\careerworks\multifunded services activity\CABConAmend2BOS.doc

Recommended:

Susan A. Mauriello

County Administrative Officer

cc: Contractor

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZREQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Office Auditor Controller	2	ROM: Y:	Human Res	cifles that app	•	ns/revenues		(Department) re) 1/01(Date)	
AGREE	MENTTYPE (Check One)			AND REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE	9reement ∑	!	Revenue Ag	reement 🗌		
The Bo	ard of Supervisors is hereby r	equested to approv	e the	attached agree	ment and aut	thorize the	e execution (of same.		
1. Said	gagreement is between the $_$	Santa Cruz Co	ounty	y Human Re	sources A	gency		([Department/Agency)	
ard	Community Action	Board							(Name/Address)	
	•	crease to the			Emergeno	y Payn	nents fun	d of co	ntract to	
	i <mark>sure</mark> WTW participan		nue	to work.						
3. Peri	iod of the agreement is from	U			to <u>6</u> /	/30/02				
	icipated Cost is \$_ 926,000	total		(☐ Fiied ☐	Monthly	Rate A	inual Rate ²	Not to Exceed	
Res	marks: Prior encumber	ance of 266,0	000-	<u>Ammendment</u>	for inc					
[]	Detail: On Continuing Agreements List for FY Page CC Contract No: Contract No: AMMENDMENT Section III									
6. App	propriations/Revenues are av	ailable and are bud	geted	in <u>3921</u> 00			(Index)	5665	(Sub object)	
	NOTE: IF	APPROPRIATIONS.	ARE IN	NSUFFICIENT, A	ATTACHED CO	OMPLETE	D AUD-74 OF	R AUD-60		
Approp	priations available ar	have been en will be	ncumb	pered.	Contract No: By: Ka Auditor-Co	yar intoller t	776 Seputy	Date	:11/29/01	
Propre	sal and accounting detail revi	ewed and approved				-		•		
H	uman Resources Admin	nistrator	(0	Dept/Agency He	ead) to execu	ite on be h	alf of the	anta Cru		
— н	uman Resource Agency	7				e 1			(Department/Agency)	
Date:	1/30/01			By		che				
					County Adr	ninistrativ	e Office	· ·		
Distrit	button; Board of Supervisors - Wh Auditor Controller - Canar Auditor-Controller - Pink Department - Gold	County of County of State of proved by	State of Calibria County of Santa Cruz ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Guz, State of California, do hereby certify that the treging request for approval of agreement was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officeby an order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on20							
	ADM - 29 (8/01) Title I section 300 Proc I									
AUDI	TORCONTROLLER USE ONLY	<u> </u>								
CO	\$\$		- 							
		nount	Line	≝s ⊦	I/TL	Ke	yed By	D	ate	
8	uditor Description		\$ Am	nount	Index		J Sub object	Use	er Code	

CONTRACTAMENDMENT

Effective November 20,200 1, Paragraph 3 of Contract Agency and the Community Action Board for the purpo Related Emergency Payments Fund to CalWORKs Wel read:	se of providing services including a Work-							
3. COMPENSATION. In consideration for CONTA agrees to pay CONTRACTOR as follows: A. Reimbursement of program costs not to exceed request/expenditure forms. This amendment is for Emergency Payments fund in the line item: "As \$149,000	ed \$ $415,000$ n the basis of suitable monthly grant or the purpose of increasing the Work-Related							
These changes do not affect any other provisions of the original contract.								
CONTRACTOR Christine Johnson-Lyons	COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ Cecilia Espinola							
Executive Director	Administrator							
APPROVAL AS TO FORM: County Counsel	11/7/01 Date							
APPROVAL AS TO INSURANCE: Risk Management	11/1/01 Date							